The Board recommends for appointment M/s SVJS & 
Associates, Company Secretaries as Secretarial Auditor and 
for other services as specified above.

Item No. 6

The Board, has approved the appointment M/s Dhananjay 
V Joshi & Associates, Mumbai as Cost Auditor of MDL at a 
remuneration of ₹2,25,000/- (Rupees two lakhs and twenty-
five thousand only) excluding applicable taxes payable to 
conduct the Cost Audit of the Company for the Financial Year 
2025-26.

In accordance with the provisions of Section 148(3) of the 
Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 14 of the Companies 
(Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, as amended, the

[...]

the financial statement of the Associate Company in 
Form AOC-1 (Appendix ‘H’) is appended to this Report, 
which forms part of the Financial Statements. 

1.3	 Capital Structure: 

The authorised Equity Share Capital of the Company as 
on 31 March 2025 stood at ₹ 323.72 crore comprising 
of 64,74,40,000 (Sixty Four Crores Seventy Four Lakh 
Forty Thousand) equity shares of ₹ 5 each. 

The paid-up Equity Share Capital as on 31 March 2025 
stood at ₹ 201.69 crore comprising of 40,33,80,000 
(Forty Crores Thirty Three Lakh Eighty Thousand) 
equity shares of ₹ 5 each. During the year under 
review, there was no change in the authorised or paid 
up share capital of the company. Further, the Company 
has not issued any equity shares with differential rights 
as to dividend, voting or otherwise during the year.